

THIS IS THE INFORMATION OF

## Information on Behalf of His Majesty The King Dénonciation Au Nom de Sa Majesté le Roi

File/Ticket No.	N° de dossier	8
Police File No.	N° du dossier de pol	ice

Form 2 Criminal Code Sections 506 and

Formule 2 Code criminel Articles 506 et 788

Administrative

purposes only.

Does not form part of the

Espace

réservé à

Ne fait pas 'accusation

l'administration

residence, and occupation of informant.

Insérer le nom complet, le domicile et la profession ou l'occupation du dénonciateur.

THIS IS THE INFORMATION OF	LES PRÉSENTES CONSTITUENT LA DÉNONCIATION DE
Brendon Payette, Peace Officer, Er	vironment and Protected Areas (Agen. Code AENV)
8 w	
of de	Calgary, Alberta
hereinafter called the Informant.	ci-après appelé le dénonciateur.
THE INFORMANT SAYS THAT he has reason grounds to believe and does believe that	onable LE DÉNONCIATEUR DÉCLARE QU'il a des motifs raisonnables de croire et qu'il croit que
Name in full One Environ	mental Edmonton Inc.
born on of	525 - 8th Avenue S.W., 43 Floor, Calgary, Alberta T2P 1G1
né(e) le date yyyy-mm-dd aaaa-mm-jj de	address adresse
Name in full Environmen	tal 360 Solutions Ltd.
born on of	525 - 8th Avenue S.W., 43 Floor, Calgary, Alberta T2P 1G1
né(e) le date yyyy-mm-dd aaaa-mm-jj de	address adresse
Name in full Environmental 3	60 Solutions (Alberta) Ltd.
	525 - 8th Avenue S.W., 43 Floor, Calgary, Alberta

State the offence

born on

né(e) le date yyyy-mm-dd aaaa-mm-jj

Indiquer l'infraction.

That One Environmental Edmonton Inc., Environmental 360 Solutions Ltd. and Environmental 360 Solutions (Alberta) Ltd. did:

of

**T2P 1G1** 

adresse

address

Count 1: On or between the 2nd day March, 2023 and the 16th day of March, 2023, both dates inclusive, at or near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did contravene a term or condition of an approval issued to them: to wit, Approval No. 474255-00-00, Condition 3.1.2 which states: "3.1.2 The approval holder shall construct the facility as described in the application and shall include, at a minimum, all of the following: (a) for uncontaminated hydro-vac waste ... (ii) a concrete receiving/transfer pad for each cell,... (v) a concrete clean fill solids holding pad,...(b) for potentially contaminated waste (i) three cells constructed of steel open top tank with a 60 mil HDPE synthetic liner and with a volume of 500 m3 for each tank, designated as cell 4, cell 5 and cell 6, (ii) a concrete receiving/transfer pad for each cell, and ... (c) for hazardous waste sludge pad (i) two cells constructed of concrete with a 60 mil HDPE synthetic liner, designated as cell 7 and cell 8, (ii) a concrete receiving/transfer pad for each cell, and (iii) a concrete pad for shipping solid wastes;..."; and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(e) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Count 2: On or between the 2nd day March, 2023 and the 16th day of March, 2023, both dates inclusive, at or near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did contravene a term or condition of an approval issued to them: to wit, Approval No. 474255-00-00, Condition 3.4.1 which states: "3.4.1 The approval holder shall construct the waste receiving, waste processing, and waste storage area(s) as described in the application and shall include, at a minimum, all of the following:(a) containment; (b) liners; (c) cover/shed to prevent contact with the precipitation; and..."; and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(e) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Count 3: On or between the 2nd day March, 2023 and the 16th day of March, 2023, both dates inclusive, at or near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did contravene a term or condition of an approval issued to them: to wit, Approval No. 474255-00-00, Condition 3.4.2 which states: "3.4.2 The approval holder shall construct the concrete receiving/transfer pads for each cell with drip lips incorporated into the perimeter of the pad and sloped toward the steel tank or

Page 1 of 3



containment."; and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(e) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Count 4: On or between the 2nd day March, 2023 and the 16th day of March, 2023, both dates inclusive, at or near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did contravene a term or condition of an approval issued to them: to wit, Approval No. 474255-00-00, Condition 3.4.3 which states: "3.4.3 In addition to 2.4.2, the approval holder shall equip all tanks, at a minimum, with all of the following: (a) sensors for detecting the level in each tank; (b) high level alarms that activate when a tank overfill is imminent; and (c) automatic shut-off devices or sufficient freeboard space above the high level sensor to allow operators time to prevent overfill from occurring."; and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(e) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Count 5: On or between the 2nd day March, 2023 and the 16th day of March, 2023, both dates inclusive, at or near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did contravene a term or condition of an approval issued to them: to wit, Approval No. 474255-00-00, Condition 4.3.10 which states: "4.3.10 The approval holder shall transfer all incoming waste on a concrete pad located in front of the receiving tank/cell."; and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(e) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Count 6: On or between the 2nd day March, 2023 and the 16th day of March, 2023, both dates inclusive, at or near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did contravene a term or condition of an approval issued to them: to wit, Approval No. 474255-00-00, Condition 4.3.11 which states: "4.3.11 The approval holder shall direct wastes upon receipt at the facility, subject to inspection and verification, as specified below: (a) uncontaminated hydro-vac waste to cell 1 and cell 2; (b) contaminated waste to cell 4, cell 5 and cell 6; and (c) hazardous waste to cell 7 and cell 8 as described in the application."; and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(e) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Count 7: On or between the 2nd day March, 2023 and the 16th day of March, 2023, both dates inclusive, at or near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did contravene a term or condition of an approval issued to them: to wit, Approval No. 474255-00-00, Condition 4.3.15 which states: "4.3.15 The approval holder shall store solid wastes generated at the facility as specified below: a) hydro-vac solids in clean fill solids holding pad; (b) contaminated solid waste in cell 4, 5 and 6; and (c) hazardous solid waste on concrete pad as described in the application."; and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(e) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Count 8: On or between the 2nd day March, 2023 and the 16th day of March, 2023, both dates inclusive, at or near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did contravene a term or condition of an approval issued to them: to wit, Approval No. 474255-00-00, Condition 4.3.16 which states: "4.3.16 The approval shall store all totes within the containment structure(s) on HDPE lined surface."; and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(e) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Count 9: On or between the 2nd day March, 2023 and the 16th day of March, 2023, both dates inclusive, at or near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did, with respect to an activity that is the subject of an approval, make any change to (a) the activity, (b) the manner in which the activity is carried on, or (c) any machinery, equipment, or process that is related to the carrying on of the activity without an approval or an amendment to the approval authorizing the change being issued by the Director contrary to section 67 of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(j) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Count 10: On or between the 2nd day March, 2023 and the 16th day of March, 2023, both dates inclusive, at or near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did, being a person who stores hazardous waste, fail to store it in an amount and in a manner so that the hazardous waste is adequately labelled, stating the identity of the hazardous waste that is being stored contrary to s. 11(1)(d) of the Waste Control Regulation and

Page 2 of 3



did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 42 of the Waste Control Regulation.

Count 11: On or between the 2nd day March, 2023 and the 16th day of March, 2023, both dates inclusive, at or near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did contravene a term or condition of an approval issued to them: to wit, Approval No. 474255-00-00, Condition 2.4.4 which states: "2.4.4 The approval holder shall store hazardous waste or hazardous recyclables stored in containers or tanks in accordance with the Hazardous Waste Storage Guidelines, June 1988, Alberta Environment, as amended."; and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(e) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Count 12: On or between the 2nd day March, 2023 and the 16th day of March, 2023, both dates inclusive, at or near Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, did contravene a term or condition of an approval issued to them: to wit, Approval No. 474255-00-00, Condition 2.1.1 which states: "2.1.1 The approval holder shall immediately report to the Director by telephone any contravention of the terms and conditions of this approval at 1-780-422-4505."; and did thereby commit an offence contrary to section 227(e) of the Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act.

Déclaré sous serment devant moi on at , Alberta. à P. Roginski Justice of the Peace in and for the Province of Alberta Signature of Informant Juge de paix Signature du dénonciateur ADJUDICATIO DÉCISION CI - DESSOUS N AND DISPOSITION BELOW SATIONS CONSIDERED. JIMMONS TO ISSUE RETURNABLE FOR P. Roginski Justice of the Peace in and for the Province of Alberta Province/Territory Province/Territoire Driver's Licence No. Nº da permis de conduire Year Année

Sworn before me